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Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation
Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended March 31 Budget 2017 2016
(Note 16) (Restated -

Note 18)
Revenue (Note 12) 

Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada $ 2,943,441 $ 4,746,117 $ 3,607,198
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation - 180,662 343,818
Health Canada 363,673 481,698 495,818
Other Government of Canada - 302,318 3,545
Other Province of Ontario 90,000 1,828,418 1,799,730
Shooniiya Wa-Biitong - 152,875 62,455
Ontario First Nations Limited Partnership - 660,655 584,054
Rent - 169,658 151,104
Other revenue (Note 14) - 2,831,929 2,908,062
Deferred from prior year - 209,577 191,028
Deferred to subsequent year - (1,013,785) (209,577)
Net income from government business enterprise (Note 5) - 729,039 306,400

3,397,114 11,279,161 10,243,635

Expenses        
Band support programs 531,247 754,222 747,048
Casino Rama programs - 11,463 60,971
Economic development programs 81,819 426,622 318,078
Social service programs 89,100 784,451 655,462
Infrastructure programs 465,744 2,589,697 2,517,528
Training and education programs 1,855,051 2,419,870 2,222,605
Health programs 332,076 749,039 652,732
Child care 57,800 769,426 618,952
Other - 2,129,527 2,048,098

3,412,837 10,634,317 9,841,474

Annual Surplus $ (15,723) 644,844 402,161

Accumulated Surplus, beginning of year, as restated 12,225,490 11,823,329

Accumulated Surplus, end of year $ 12,870,334 $ 12,225,490

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets (Debt)

As at March 31
Budget

2017 2016
(Note 18)

Annual Surplus $ (15,723) $ 644,844 $ 402,161

Acquisition of tangible capital assets - (922,061) 6,386
Amortization of tangible capital assets - 675,483 653,842

(Increase) decrease in net debt (15,723) 398,266 1,062,389

Acquisition of prepaid expenses and inventory - (3,478) -

 (15,723) 394,788 1,062,389

Net debt, beginning of year (270,617) (270,617) (1,333,006)

Net financial assets (debt), end of year $ (286,340) $ 124,171 $ (270,617)

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation
 Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended March 31 2017 2016
(Note 18)

Operating activities 
Annual Surplus   $ 644,844 $ 402,161
Items not affecting cash
   Amortization 675,483 653,842
   Income from government business enterprise (729,039) (306,400)
Changes in non-cash operating balances 
Accounts receivable (248,244) 64,327
Inventory for resale (4,027) (766)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (179,895) (159,788)
Deferred revenue 804,208 18,549
Ottawa Trust Funds (870) (975)
Prepaid expenses (3,478) -

958,982 670,950

Financing activities      
Repayment of long term debt (491,470) (219,662)
Proceeds from long term debt 1,037,326 -
Repayment of short term debt - (1,035,000)

545,856 (1,254,662)

Investing activities
Purchase of capital assets  (922,061) 6,384
Net change in loans and advances with related parties  271,788 18,859

(650,273) 25,243

Increase (decrease) in cash 854,565 (558,469)

Cash, beginning of year 1,106,656 1,665,125

Cash, end of year $ 1,961,221 $ 1,106,656

Consisting of:
  Unrestricted cash $ 1,689,717 $ 741,558
  Restricted cash 271,504 365,098

$ 1,961,221 $ 1,106,656

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

March 31, 2017

Basis of Accounting These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with Canadian public sector accounting standards prescribed for governments
as recommended by the Public Sector Accounting Board.

Reporting Entity and
Principles of
Consolidation

The Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation reporting entity includes the
Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation government and all related entities
which are either owned or controlled by the Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum
Nation.

All controlled entities are fully consolidated on a line-by-line basis except for
commercial enterprises which meet the definition of a government business
enterprise, which are included in the consolidated financial statements on a
modified equity basis. Inter-organizational balances and transactions are
eliminated upon consolidation.

Under the modified equity method of accounting, only Anishinabe of
Wauzhushk Onigum Nation's investment in the government business enterprise
and the First Nation’s portion of the enterprise's net income and other changes
in equity are recorded. No adjustment is made for accounting policies of the
enterprise that are different from those of Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum
Nation and inter-organizational balances and transactions are not eliminated.
Ozhushk-Onegaming Corporation is the only government business enterprise.

Organizations consolidated in Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation's
financial statements include:

- Golden Eagle Casino and Charitable Entertainment Centre
- Wauzhushk Onigum Foundation
- Kinew Day Care

Revenue Recognition Revenues are recognized in the period in which the transactions or events
occurred that gave rise to the revenues. All revenues are recorded on an
accrual basis.

Government transfers are recognized as revenues when the transfer is
authorized and any eligibility criteria are met, except to the extent that
transfer stipulations give rise to an obligation that meets the definition of a
liability. Transfers are recognized as deferred revenue when transfer
stipulations give rise to a liability. Transfer revenue is recognized in the
statement of operations as the stipulation liabilities are settled.

Contributions, other than government transfers, are deferred when restrictions
are placed on their use by the external contributor, and are recognized as
revenue when used for the specific purpose.

Revenue related to fees or services received in advance of the fee being
earned or the service is performed is deferred and recognized when the fee is
earned or service performed.
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Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

March 31, 2017

Tangible Capital
Assets

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization.
Cost includes amounts that are directly related to the acquisition, design,
construction, development, improvement or betterment of the assets. Cost
includes overhead directly attributable to construction and development, as
well as interest costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or
construction of the asset.

Amortization is provided for on a declining balance basis as follows:

Buildings 4%
Infrastructure 4%
Computer equipment 30%
Heavy equipment 30%
Equipment 20%
Automotive 30%

Social housing assets acquired under CMHC sponsored programs are amortized
at a rate equivalent to the principal reduction in the related long term debt,
which approximates its economic life. 

Certain assets which have historical or cultural value, including work of art,
historical documents and historical and cultural artifacts, are not recognized as
tangible capital assets.  Assets under construction are not amortized until the
asset is available to be put into service.

Measurement
Uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian public
sector accounting standards requires management to make assumption and
estimates that have an effect on the reported amounts of assets and liabilities
and disclosure at the date of the financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenue and expenses during the period.  Actual results could be
different from those estimates.

Inventory Inventories of goods available for resale are recorded at the lower of cost and
net realizable value. 

Loans Receivable Loans receivable are recorded at cost less any amount for valuation allowance.
Valuation allowances are made when collection is in doubt as assessed by
management. When the loss is known with sufficient precision and there is no
realistic prospect of recovery the loan receivable is reduced by the amount of
the loss. Loans are reviewed on an annual basis by management. Interest
income is accrued on loans receivable to the extent it is deemed collectible.
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Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2017

1. Cash and Bank

2017 2016

Administration $ 1,223,266 $ 156,507
Social Services 136,768 103,667
Wauzhushk Onigum Foundation 60,342 98,698
Golden Eagle Charitable Casino and Entertainment

Centre 
266,052 281,014

Kinew Child Care Centre 3,289 101,672
 
 $ 1,689,717 $ 741,558

2. Restricted Cash

2017 2016

Flood claims $ 17,491 $ 197,098
CMHC Replacement Reserve 54,013 18,000
Golden Eagle Charitable Casino and

Entertainment Centre 200,000 150,000
 
 $ 271,504 $ 365,098

3. Accounts Receivable
  

2017 2016

Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada $ 52,825 $ 431,342
Shooniiyaa Wa Biitong 12,038 13,437
AKRC - 50,366
Health Canada - 5,598
Seven Generations 29,330 -
Government of Canada - New Building Fund 278,780 -
Province of Ontario - New Building Fund 278,780 -
Ontario Works 20,174 -
Province of Ontario - Sports and Recreation 27,116 -
Province of Ontario - Ministry of Indigenous

Relations and Reconciliation  
10,000 -

Other 107,593 67,649
 
 $ 816,636 $ 568,392
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Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2017

4. Due from Related Entity
2017 2016

 Loan receivable from Ozhushk-Onegaming Corporation, a band 
controlled entity, repayable $10,086 monthly including
interest 1.0% $ 69,092 $ 353,707

 Advances to Ozhushk-Onegaming Corporation, a band
controlled entity, due on demand, with interest 1.0%,
unsecured.

301,325 295,792

 
$ 370,417 $ 649,499

5. Investment in Government Business Enterprise
  

2017 2016
Ozhushk-Onegaming Corporation 
  Common share (100% equity interest), at

cost 
$ 1 $ 1

  Advances, unsecured, interest at 1.0%
per annum, with no fixed payment
terms 

736,364 729,073

  Accumulated surplus 1,562,189 833,147
 $ 2,298,554 $ 1,562,221

Summary financial information for Ozhushk-Onegaming Corporation for the year ended March
31, 2017 is as follows:

2017 2016
Assets $ 3,418,015 $ 2,843,564
Liabilities 1,855,828 2,010,416
Shareholder's equity 1,562,187 833,148

Revenues 8,341,194 7,866,358
Net income for the year 729,039 306,400

6. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities
  

2017 2016

Trade payables $ 220,745 $ 243,403
School boards 426,139 655,403
Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada 143,500 71,473

 
 $ 790,384 $ 970,279
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Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2017

7. Long Term Debt
  

2017 2016

Flood claim advances from Government of
Canada, non-interest bearing, maturing at
the earlier of March 31, 2021 or the date on
which the claims are settled $ 559,447 $ 463,652

Bank of Nova Scotia mortgage, repayable
$4,846 monthly including interest .88%,
secured by a Ministerial guarantee, maturing
October 2019 148,491 203,513

Loan payable to CMHC, repayable $2,529
monthly including interest at 1.53%, secured
by a Ministerial guarantee, maturing
December 2032 424,724 448,996

Loan payable to CMHC, repayable $4,304
including interest at 1.05%, secured by a
Ministerial guarantee, maturing August 2036 906,993 948,600

Loan payable to CMHC, repayable $3,963
monthly, including interest at 1.69%, secured
by a Ministerial guarantee, maturing
February 2038 837,549 871,965

Loan payable to CMHC, repayable $4,739
monthly including interest at 1.67%, secured
by Ministerial guarantee, maturing June 2018

70,299 125,672

Royal Bank bridge financing, non-revolving
term facility repayable interest only at Royal
Bank prime plus 1.2%, secured by New
Building Canada, and OFNLP funds, maturing
August 2017  557,560 -

Bus loan payable to DeLage Landen Financial
Services Canada Inc., repayable $1,790
monthly including interest at 7.209%,
secured by specific automotive equipment,
maturing February 2023  103,191 -

 $ 3,608,254 $ 3,062,398
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Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2017

7. Long Term Debt (continued)

The estimated principal repayments on the above long-term debt required over the next five years
and thereafter are as follows:

2018 $ 1,989,889
2019 130,144
2020 93,826
2021 621,145
2022 754,256
Thereafter 18,994

$ 3,608,254

8. Trust Funds Held In Ottawa
  

Opening
balance,

April 1, 2016 Additions
Closing balance,
March 31, 2017

Revenue $ 13,979 $ 870 $ 14,849
Capital 32,950 - 32,950
 -
 $ 46,929 870 $ 47,799

The  Ottawa Trust accounts arise from monies derived from capital or revenue sources as
outlined in Section 62 of the Indian Act.  These funds are held in trust in the Consolidated
Revenue Fund of the Government of Canada and are subject to audit by the Office of the Auditor
General of Canada.  These funds are restricted in their use.  The Band is permitted to use its
revenue for any purpose that will promote the general progress and welfare of the Band and Band
members.  The expenditures of capital funds requires the consent of Indigenous and Northern
Affairs Canada and generally must be for projects of a capital nature.  Withdrawals of revenue or
capital funds are recorded as revenue in the applicable fund where the monies are expended.
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Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2017

9. Deferred Revenue
  

Opening balance
April 1, 2016

Funding 
Received

Revenue
Recognized

Closing balance
 March 31,

2017
INAC:
Education transportation $ 32,989 $ 151,540 $ 160,901 $ 23,628
Minor capital 32,806 259,413 292,219 -
Administration building - 100,000 52,358 47,642
Multi-unit construction - 615,600 40,000 575,600
Housing renovations - 250,000 109,302 140,698
Lot servicing 150,000 75,000 75,000
 65,795 1,526,553 729,780 862,568
Other:
Sports and recreation - 77,475 51,551 25,924
Miscellaneous staff events 1,185 4,599 5,784 -
Garden Island 7,662 - - 7,662
Legacy fund 41,763 50,011 91,774 -
Minor capital - contributions 70,000 - 70,000 -
OFNLP 23,172 660,655 566,196 117,631

 $ 209,577 $ 2,319,293 $ 1,515,085 $ 1,013,785
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Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2017

11. Accumulated Surplus

The First Nation segregates its accumulated surplus into the following categories:
  

2017 2016

Current funds $ 2,657,133 $ 1,870,488
Investment in capital assets 9,678,669 9,882,151
Replacement reserve 534,532 472,851
 $ 12,870,334 $ 12,225,490

The investment in capital assets represents amounts already spent and invested in capital assets.

Current funds represents the general activities of the First Nation.

Replacement reserve: Under agreements with CMHC, the First Nation is required to establish a
replacement reserve, perpetuated by an annual allocation of funds to ensure replacement of
buildings financed by CMHC.

In accordance with the terms of the agreements, CMHC reserve monies must be held or invested
only in accounts or instruments guaranteed by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation or as
otherwise approved by CMHC.  Reserve withdrawals are credited first to interest and then to
principal.  The replacement reserve is currently unfunded.
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Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2017

12. Government Transfers
2017 2016

Operating Capital Total Operating Capital Total
Federal
  INAC $3,871,104 $ 875,013 $4,746,117 $2,400,772 $1,206,426 $ 3,607,198
  Health Canada 481,698 - 481,698 495,818 - 495,818
  New Building Canada - 278,780 278,780 - - -
  CMHC 180,662 - 180,662 343,818 - 343,818
  Other 23,538 - 23,538 3,545 - 3,545
Sub-total 4,557,002 1,153,793 5,710,795 3,243,953 1,206,426 4,450,379
Provincial 1,549,638 278,780 1,828,418 1,799,730 - 1,799,730

$6,106,640 1,432,573 $7,539,213 $5,043,683 $1,206,426 $ 6,250,109

INAC funding reconciliation:
Funding per confirmation $4,723,878
Prior year tuition funding 86,526
2012/13 capital funding 7,740
2013/14 band operated school surplus funds to be returned (72,027)

INAC funding per financial statements $4,746,117

13. Economic Dependence

The Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation received a major portion of its revenue pursuant to
a funding arrangement with Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada.

14. Other Revenues 2017 2016

Non-government grants $ 191,020 $ 140,984
Equipment rental 37,780 36,500
Interest revenue 27,050 28,603
Gaming revenues 2,302,154 2,235,340
Contributions from government business enterprise 140,000 25,000
Other 133,925 441,635

$ 2,831,929 $ 2,908,062
15. Contingent Liabilities

The First Nation has been named in a civil claim arising in the ordinary course of operations.
The First Nation has contested the claim and legal counsel has advised that it is premature to
make any evaluation of the possible outcome or possible settlement amount of this claim.
Consequently, no provision for this claim has been made in the financial statements. 
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Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2017

16. Budget

The budget approved by Chief and Council was not prepared on a consolidated basis and does not
include all of the activities of the First Nation.  As a result, the budget presented in the
consolidated statement of operations combines only the program budgets that were available.
The program budgets approved by Chief and Council were not prepared on a basis consistent with
that used to report actual financial statements results (Public Sector Accounting Standards). The
budgets were prepared on a modified accrual basis while Public Sector Accounting Standards
require a full accrual basis.  

17. Segmented Information

Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation is a diversified local government that provides a wide
range of services to its citizens and members, including band support, economic development,
social services, infrastructure, training and education, health, child care and commercial
enterprises.  The Casino Rama segment includes the use of funds received under Ontario First
Nations Limited Partnership agreements.

For each reported segment, revenues and expenses represent both amounts that are directly
attributable to the segment and amounts that are allocated on a reasonable basis.  Therefore,
certain allocation methodologies are employed in the preparation of segmented financial
information.  Operations and maintenance fee allocations have been made to each building based
on a percentage of overall maintenance costs.  Administrative fees, based on a percentage of
revenues, have been allocated to programs where permitted by the funder.
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Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum Nation
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2017

18 Adjustment Resulting from Prior Period Errors

During the current year, the First Nation determined that amortization had been calculated
incorrectly on certain assets. As a result, accumulated amortization was understated and
accumulated surplus was overstated.  This error has been corrected retroactively with
restatement of prior periods. The correction had the following effect on the financial
statements:

2017 2016
Increase in opening accumulated amortization $ 194,699 $ 154,420
Increase in amortization expense - 40,280
Decrease in annual surplus - (40,280)
Decrease in opening accumulated surplus (194,699) (154,420)

Comparative figures were restated to reflect inter-organization balances and transactions not
eliminated as follows:

2016
Decrease in assets - replacement reserve not funded $ (212,033)
Decrease in liabilities - inter-entity accounts payable 212,033
Decrease in liabilities - replacement reserve fund reclassified 212,033
Increase in accumulated surplus - replacement reserve fund reclassified (212,033)
Decrease in revenue - inter-organizational transfers reported as revenues 686,496
Decrease in expenses - inter-organizational transfers reported as expenses (686,496)

Comparative figures were restated to reflect income from government business enterprises not
presented on a net basis:

2016
Decrease in revenues - government business enterprise $ 7,698,813
Decrease in expenses - government business enterprise (7,698,813)

The net impact on accumulated surplus of the restatements above is as follows:

2017 2016
Opening accumulated surplus, as previously stated $ 12,208,157 $11,765,715
Net effect of restatements 17,333 57,614
Opening accumulated surplus, as restated $ 12,225,490 $11,823,329

Certain other comparatives amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year's
presentation.
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